share. Under Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25 (APB 25), these options are deemed to be compensatory and as a result, increases in
the intrinsic value of the options are recorded as compensation expense in Tempest's statement of operations. The Amalgamation Agreement
provides for the exchange of Tempest Options for options to acquire ACE Ordinary Shares. See "The Amalgamation and Related Transactions-
-Amalgamation Consideration--Tempest Options" in the Joint Proxy Statement/Prospectus. The options to acquire ACE Ordinary Shares will
not be compensatory. The adjustment of $2,888,000 represents the expense recorded in the six-month period with respect to the Tempest
Options which will not recur in the combined entity.

25

   SIX MONTHS END ED MARCH 31, 1996
   -------------------- -----------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ACE   TEMPEST( 1) ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------  -------- -- -----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCE PT SHARE AND PER SHARE
   D ATA)
Net premiums written.....  $  306,330   $80,025   $  386,355
   ==========   =======   ==========
Net premiums earned.....  $  262,377   $79,785   $  342,162
Net investment income.....   95,438   20,742   (2,774)(2)   113,406
Losses and loss expenses.....   (214,000)  (16,659 )   (230,659)
Acquisition costs and
 administrative expenses.....   (43,339)  (21,819 )   4,325 (3)
   2,888 (5)
   (868)(4)   (58,813)
Amortization of goodwill.....   (2,666)(6)   (2,666)
   ----------   -------   ----------   ----------
Income excluding net realized
 gains.....   100,476   62,049   905   163,430
Net realized gains on
 investments.....   49,863   1,436   51,299
   ----------   -------   ----------   ----------
Net income.....  $  150,339   $63,485   $   905   $  214,729
   ==========   =======   ==========   ==========
Earnings per share.....   $3.24   $3.58
   ==========   ==========
Earnings per share excluding
 net realized gains.....   $2.16   $2.72
   ==========   ==========
Weighted average shares   46,462,323
 outstanding.....  ==========   213,281 (7)
   13,333,333 (8)  60,008,937